
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

People Policy Development Committee 
 

At: 
 

Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 15 January 2020 

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Ceri Evans 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C Anderson, S J Gallagher, P R Hood-Williams, Y V Jardine, 
E T Kirchner, M B Lewis, M Sykes, G J Tanner and T M White 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests   
 
3   Minutes: 1 - 4 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability. 

(Verbal) 
 

 
5   Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models - New Models of 

Care & Support. (Verbal) 
 

 
6   Work Plan 2019-2020. 5 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 18 February 2020 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Thursday, 9 January 2020 

Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923 
 

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the People Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea  

Wednesday, 20 November 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor C R Evans (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson P R Hood-Williams M B Lewis 
M Sykes   
 
Officer(s)  
Lisa Banks Ld Planning Officer 
Simon Jones Social Services Strategy and Performance Improvement 

Officer 
Allison Lowe Democratic Services Officer 
Lucy Moore Directorate Lawyer 
Jane Whitmore Strategic Lead Commissioner 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): S J Gallagher, E T Kirchner, G J Tanner and T M White 

 

 
23 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared. 
 

24 Minutes: 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee held on 16 
October 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

25 Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models - New Models of Care & 
Support. (Presentation) 
 
Jane Whitmore, Partnership and Commissioning Manager and Lisa Banks, Contract 
& Planning Unit Planning Officer in the Commissioning Hub provided an update on 
the Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models regarding New Models of Care & 
Support. 
 
Further to previous discussions in relation to alternative models of delivery the 
officers outlined details of funding for a pilot scheme in relation to Foundational 
Economy Challenge Fund.  This would develop new approaches to the design, 
procurement and delivery of low level care and support in the community. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee (20.11.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 
The Foundational Economy Challenge Fund, initially a response to Brexit, aimed to 
test new ways of nurturing and growing the everyday parts of Wales’ economy, and 
was part of the Welsh Government’s work to reach out to those communities across 
Wales who felt disengaged and left behind. 
 
Swansea Council had bid for £100,000 of funding to develop a resource to test out 
two new approaches to the design and procurement of services and to the delivery 
of services in rural areas of Swansea to: 
 

 Support people with low level care and support needs to come together to 
design and procure their own service, making use of direct payments and 
cooperative approaches; 

 Work in communities alongside our Local Area Coordinators to find individuals 
to enter the social care workforce through the development of micro 
enterprise, social enterprise or cooperative arrangements to deliver low-level 
care and support.  

 
They explained that rural areas where not lucrative for large multi-national 
companies who struggled to recruit on the terms and conditions they were able to 
offer within current resources, meaning there was a shortage of care and support in 
rural areas.  Local providers had also been forced from the market. 
 
The care and support on offer was not as flexible or person centred within current 
resources as people would like it to be and people were not in control of the design 
or day to day delivery of their care and support. 
 
Direct Payments were not currently attractive as there was very little one could 
purchase. 
 
The Authority also wanted to build on our Local Area Coordinator approach in 
building strong and resilient communities where people who needed care and 
support could be supported by people who were in a position to deliver it flexibly, 
locally and with enhanced terms and conditions. 
 
It was hoped that the scheme would achieve an:  
 

 Increase in use of Direct Payments and an increase in the number of 
individuals cooperating to meet their shared needs; 

 Increase the number of micro enterprise, cooperatives delivering social care 
in rural areas, thereby increasing availability of supply and creating choice 
and reducing waiting lists; 

 Improved person centred, flexible support where people were in control, 
resulting in improved outcomes; 

 Bring people into the social care workforce with improved terms and 
conditions and local wealth creation. 

 
They explained that this model had been tested in Somerset where they had 
encountered difficulties with obtaining domiciliary care providers across the county.  
They found that after 3 years the scheme became self-sufficient. 

Page 2



Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee (20.11.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 
In addition Powys and Pembrokeshire were also in the early stages of applying for 
funding for similar schemes. 
 
Comments from the Committee centred on: 
 

 Pooling payments and how users would access the facilities; 

 Whether work would be carried out with Community & Town Councils; 

 The requirements for registration (or not) with CIW; 

 Concern regarding quality assurance / qualifications & training / cost 
effectiveness; 

 Considerations such as liability, insurance, administration of medicines, etc; 
 
In response to comments, officers confirmed that  
 

 The purpose of the funding was to develop a new model of care rather than 
funding the actual project; 

 Expectation that the scheme would become self-sufficient; 

 Currently working with the Wales Co-operative Centre in relation to 5 adults 
with learning disabilities who had pooled their funds to commission services 
via an agency. 

 
The committee agreed that contributing to the implementation of this project would 
meet the requirements of the Authorities Strategic Approach to Commissioning 
Models regarding New Models of Care & Support. 
 
The Committee requested further information in relation to the Somerset project and 
agreed that they would undertake a workshop style event immediately following the 
Committee meeting scheduled for 15 January 2020.   
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The verbal presentation be noted; 
2) The Committee receive verbal updates at its meetings scheduled for 18 

December 2019 and 15 January 2020; 
3) The Committee undertake a workshop in relation to the Foundational 

Economy Challenge Fund immediately following its meeting on 15 January 
2020. 

 
26 Work Plan 2019-2020. 

 
The Chair presented the Work Plan for 2019-2020. 
 
Resolved that the amended Work Plan be approved: 
 

 The Mental Capacity Act Amendment Bill (2019) be rescheduled to 18 
December 2019 due to officer unavailability. 

Page 3



Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee (20.11.2019) 
Cont’d 

 

 The Committee receive verbal updates on Strategic Approach to 
Commissioning Models – New Models of Care & Support at its meetings 
scheduled for 18 December 2019 and 15 January 2020; 

 The Committee undertake a Workshop in relation to the Foundational 
Economy Challenge Fund immediately following the 15 January 2020 
meeting. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.45 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 4



 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

People Policy Development Committee  
 

Workplan 2019-2020 
 

Date of meeting Agenda items and Format 

19 June 2019 Work Plan Discussion 

17 July 2019  Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability 

 Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models (Duty to 
promote social enterprises, co-operatives, user led 
services and the third sector) 

August No Meeting 

18 September 
2019 

 Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability 
– Invite to rep from Parent / Carer Leadership Group 

16 October 2019  Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability 
– Update on first meeting of Sub Group  

 Council’s approach to Strategic Commissioning 

20 November 
2019 

 Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models - New 
Models of Care & Support 

18 December 
2019 

Meeting Cancelled 

15 January 2020  Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability 
– Draft Policy 

 Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models – New 
Models of Care & Support (Verbal Update) (followed by 
Workshop on Foundational Economy Challenge Fund) 

18 February  
2020 

 Transition for Children and Young People with a Disability 
– Draft Policy 

 Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models – Changes 
needed to implement new models  

 The Mental Capacity Act Amendment Bill (2019) 

18 March 2020  Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models – Policy / 
Statement of Principles 

15 April 2020  Strategic Approach to Commissioning Models – Policy / 
Statement of Principles 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	6 Work Plan 2019-2020.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl 
 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe  

Dydd Mercher, 15 Ionawr 2020 am 4.00 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd C R Evans (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
C Anderson S J Gallagher P R Hood-Williams 
E T Kirchner T M White  
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Lisa Banks Swyddog Cynllunio - DLl 
Peter Field Prif Swyddog - Ataliaeth, Lles a Chomisiynu 
Chris Francis Swyddog Contractio Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol i 

Oedolion 
Simon Jones Arweinydd Strategol y Ddeddf Gwasanaethau 

Cymdeithasol a Llesiant, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Allison Lowe Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Lisa Thomas Uwch-gyfreithiwr 
Jane Whitmore Rheolwr Partneriaethau a Chomisiynu 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): M B Lewis, M Sykes a/ac G J Tanner 
 

 
27 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiadau. 
 

28 Cofnodion: 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Pobl a gynhaliwyd ar 20 Tachwedd 2019 fel cofnod cywir. 
 

29 Trosglwyddo ar gyfer Plant a Phobl Ifanc ag Anabledd. (Llafar) 
 
Rhoddodd Chris Francis, Prif Arweinydd Datblygu a Chomisiynu Busnes y 
diweddariad llafar canlynol: 
 
Roedd y Grŵp Llywio wedi parhau â'i waith gan ganolbwyntio ar y Polisi 
Trosglwyddo Drafft. Roedd y Grŵp yn cynnwys cynrychiolaeth gan bartneriaid mewn 
Addysg, Gwasanaethau i Oedolion, Iechyd ac aelodau o'r Fforwm Gofalwyr sy'n 
Rieni. Mae'r Polisi Drafft wedi'i ddosbarthu i aelodau o'r Grŵp Llywio a byddai'n cael 
ei ystyried ganddynt yn eu cyfarfod nesaf ddydd Gwener, 17 Ionawr 2020. Y gobaith 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl (Dydd Mercher, 15 Ionawr 2020) 
Parhad 

 

oedd y byddai'r ddogfen wedyn yn barod i'w dosbarthu i randdeiliaid eraill ar gyfer 
ymgynghoriad ehangach, gan gynnwys i'r Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl. 
 
Dywedodd y Prif Arweinydd Datblygu a Chomisiynu Busnes bod newidiadau 
sylweddol ar droed yn y maes gwaith hwn ac nad oedd yn eglur beth yn union 
fyddai'r goblygiadau i'r cyngor a'r Bwrdd Iechyd. Roedd y newidiadau hyn yn 
cynnwys y Ddeddf Tribiwnlys Addysg newydd ac Arweiniad Llywodraeth Cymru ar 
gyfer Plant ag Anghenion Cymhleth. Roedd gan y ddwy ddogfen adrannau a oedd 
yn ymwneud â Throglwyddo wedi'u cynnwys ynddynt, y byddai angen eu cynnwys 
mewn unrhyw bolisi newydd a oedd yn cael ei ystyried i'w fabwysiadu gan y cyngor. 
 
Dywedodd hefyd fod Bwrdd Rhaglen Rhanbarthol Gorllewin Morgannwg yn parhau 
a'i waith ar gefnogi plant â'r anghenion mwyaf cymhleth. Cynhaliwyd adolygiad yn 
ddiweddar a gwaed cyfres o argymhellion. Byddai'r Bwrdd yn cyfarfod eto'r wythnos 
hon i ystyried a ellid ailadrodd y gwaith cadarnhaol a wnaed mewn perthynas â 
Throglwyddo ar draws y rhanbarth.   
 
Cydnabu'r Prif Arweinydd Datblygu a Chomisiynu Busnes fod cryn dipyn o waith yn 
cael ei wneud mewn perthynas â Throglwyddo ar lefel uwch, a allai newid y cyfeiriad 
teithio yn y dyfodol. 
 
Dywedodd wrth y Pwyllgor ei fod hefyd wedi cadeirio cyfarfod Rheolwyr 
Amlasiantaeth ynghyd â chynrychiolwyr o’r meysydd Addysg, Iechyd a’r 
Gwasanaethau i Oedolion. Roeddent wedi bod yn gweithio ar greu rhestr 
gynhwysfawr o bobl ifanc y credwyd y byddai angen cefnogaeth amlasiantaeth 
arnynt wrth iddynt drosglwyddo i fod yn oedolion. Cynhelir y cyfarfod nesaf ym mis 
Chwefror, lle byddent yn adolygu'r rhestr i sicrhau ei bod yn gywir a byddai'n rhaid 
sefydlu cynlluniau cadarn er mwyn cefnogi'r bobl ifanc yn ystod y cyfnod troglwyddo.  
 
Gofynnodd y Pwyllgor nifer i gwestiynau, ac ymatebodd y swyddog iddynt yn briodol.   
 
Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i'r Prif Arweinydd Datblygu a Chomisiynu Busnes am y 
diweddariadau a chafwyd trafodaeth ynghylch y camau nesaf mewn perthynas â'r 
Polisi Troglwyddo Drafft.  
 
Penderfynwyd: 
 
1) Nodi'r diweddariad; 
2) Dosbarthu'r Polisi Troglwyddo Drafft i'r Pwyllgor Datblygu Pobl ar yr un pryd 

ag y caiff ei ddosbarthu i randdeiliaid i ymgynghori arno; 
3) Cynnal gweithdy yn syth ar ôl y cyfarfod nesaf ar 19 Chwefror 2020 er mwyn 

caniatáu i'r Pwyllgor ystyried y Polisi Troglwyddo Drafft.  
 

30 Ymagwedd Strategol at Fodelau Comisiynu - Modelau Gofal a Chefnogaeth 
Newydd. (Llafar) 
 
Eglurodd Jane Whitmore, Rheolwr Partneriaethau a Chomisiynu, y byddai Lisa 
Banks, Swyddog Cynllunio Uned Contract a Chynllunio yn yr Hwb Comisiynu, a 
hithau'n darparu sesiwn mewn arddull gweithdy yn syth ar ôl y Pwyllgor. Fe fyddai'r 
pwyllgor yn archwilio eu gwaith parhaus ar ystyried y Modelau Gofal a Chefnogaeth 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Pobl (Dydd Mercher, 15 Ionawr 2020) 
Parhad 

 

Newydd ar gyfer y Modelau Comisiynu ymhellach mewn perthynas â'u trafodaethau 
blaenorol ar Fentrau Cymdeithasol.  
 
Fel y gofynnwyd amdano yn y cyfarfod blaenorol ym mis Tachwedd 2019, roedd Lisa 
Banks wedi gwneud cryn dipyn o waith ymchwil sylweddol ar y pwnc. Byddai angen 
i'r Pwyllgor ystyried beth oedd y cyfleoedd, y risgiau, y rhwystrau a'r camau 
perthnasol y byddai angen eu cymryd i symud y darn hwn o waith yn ei flaen. 
 
Penderfynwyd y dylid diweddaru'r pwyllgor ar ganlyniadau'r gweithdy mewn 
cyfarfod yn y dyfodol. 
 

31 Cynllun Gwaith 2019-2020. 
 
Cyflwynodd y Cadeirydd y Cynllun Gwaith ar gyfer 2019-2020. 
 
Penderfynwyd: 
 
1) Nodi'r Cynllun Gwaith; 
2) Bydd y Pwyllgor yn cynnal gweithdy mewn perthynas â'r Polisi Trosglwyddo 

Drafft yn syth ar ôl ei gyfarfod ar 19 Chwefror 2020; 
3) Diweddaru'r Pwyllgor ar y gweithdy a gynhaliwyd ar 15 Ionawr 2020 ar yr 

"Ymagwedd Strategol at Fodelau Comisiynu - Modelau Newydd o Ofal a 
Chefnogaeth" mewn cyfarfod yn y dyfodol.  

 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 4.18 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


